Forecast revenue growth rate – Revenue is computed based on secured order book and potential contracts.

Terminal value growth rate – Cash flows beyond the five-year period are forecasted based on terminal growth rate of 1.9%

which does not exceed the nominal GDP rates for the countries in which the CGU operates.

Pre-tax discount rate – Discount rates represent the current market assessment of the risks specific to the CGU, regarding

the time value of money and individual risks of the underlying assets which have not been incorporated in the cash flow

estimates. The discount rate calculation is based on the specific circumstances of the Group and its operating segments and

derived from its weighted average cost of capital (“WACC”). The WACC takes into account both debt and equity.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

With regards to the assessment of value in use for the CGU 3 and CGU 5, the change in the key assumption and the increase

or decrease to the recoverable amount recognised on the statement of financial position are:

Additional
Initial Decrease impact to

assumption the initial impairment
estimate assumption loss

range to $’000

Assumption
Forecast revenue growth

– CGU 3 5% 2.5% –

– CGU 5 (70%) to 1.9% 1.3% 700

For CGU 1, CGU 2 and CGU 4, any reasonable change to the key assumptions applied is not likely to cause the recoverable

values to be below their carrying values.

14	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Order Service Customer
books Brand Licenses agreements relationship Software Total
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Group
Non-current asset
Cost
At 30 June 2018 and

  30 June 2019 5,140 1,362 43 185 1,022 278 8,030

Acquisition of business – – – – – 290 290

Additions – – 1,000 – – – 1,000

At 30 June 2020 5,140 1,362 1,043 185 1,022 568 9,320

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 July 2018 4,304 340 43 126 219 75 5,107

Amortisation 452 136 – 46 146 68 848

At 30 June 2019 4,756 476 43 172 365 143 5,955

Amortisation 384 136 92 13 146 68 839

At 30 June 2020 5,140 612 135 185 511 211 6,794

Net carrying amount
At 30 June 2019 384 886 – 13 657 135 2,075

At 30 June 2020 – 750 908 – 511 357 2,526

The additions of $1,000,000 (2019: $Nil) during the year relate to acquisition of licences from a director of a subsidiary (Note

24). The transaction is based on terms agreed between the Group and the director of the subsidiary.

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2020

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 103

14	 INTANGIBLE ASSETS (CONT’D)

Favourable contracts
2020 2019
$’000 $’000

Group
Current asset
Cost
At 30 June 192 192

Accumulated amortisation
At 30 June 192 192

Net carrying value
At 30 June – –

15	 OTHER INVESTMENTS

Group Company

2020 2019 2020 2019
$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000